# Marshall University Marshall Digital Scholar

Recommendations Faculty Senate

5-8-2014

SR-13-14-83 PFPC

Marshall University

Follow this and additional works at: http://mds.marshall.edu/fs\_recommendations

# Recommended Citation

Marshall University, "SR-13-14-83 PFPC" (2014). *Recommendations*. 131. http://mds.marshall.edu/fs\_recommendations/131

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Faculty Senate at Marshall Digital Scholar. It has been accepted for inclusion in Recommendations by an authorized administrator of Marshall Digital Scholar. For more information, please contact zhangj@marshall.edu, martj@marshall.edu.

# PHYSICAL FACILITIES and PLANNING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

# SR-13-14-83 PFPC

The Physical Facilities and Planning Committee recommends that Faculty Senate reviews and approves the proposed StormReady program.

# **RATIONALE:**

FACULTY SENATE CHAIR:

The StormReady program encourages local communities to take a proactive approach to improving local hazardous weather operations by providing emergency managers with clear-cut guidelines on how to improve their hazardous weather operations. StormReady helps ensure that students, faculty, and staff are properly notified in the event of a severe weather alert or emergency. Benefits include the potential reduction in insurance rates as well as an overall increase in the level of safety for students, faculty and staff at Marshall University. The program does not add any additional costs, it simply helps ensure that the University has a formal hazardous weather plan, including training of severe weather spotters and holding emergency exercises. It also makes sure that the university has more than one way to receive severe weather warnings/emergencies and multiple methods to alert the public.

# APPROVED BY THE FACULTY SENATE: DATE: DATE

# PHYSICAL FACILITIES and PLANNING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

# SR-13-14-83 PFPC

**FACULTY SENATE CHAIR:** 

The Physical Facilities and Planning Committee recommends that Faculty Senate reviews and approves the proposed StormReady program.

## RATIONALE:

The StormReady program encourages local communities to take a proactive approach to improving local hazardous weather operations by providing emergency managers with clear-cut guidelines on how to improve their hazardous weather operations. StormReady helps ensure that students, faculty, and staff are properly notified in the event of a severe weather alert or emergency. Benefits include the potential reduction in insurance rates as well as an overall increase in the level of safety for students, faculty and staff at Marshall University. The program does not add any additional costs, it simply helps ensure that the University has a formal hazardous weather plan, including training of severe weather spotters and holding emergency exercises. It also makes sure that the university has more than one way to receive severe weather warnings/emergencies and multiple methods to alert the public.

# APPROVED BY THE FACULTY SENATE: DATE: DATE: UNIVERSITY PRESIDENT: APPROVED: DATE: DISAPPROVED: DATE: COMMENTS: Please see attached

# Physical Facilities and Planning Committee Recommendation

## SR-13-14-83 PFPC

Disapproval Comment

Marshall University Police Department presently neither has the capacity to serve as the central command of the Storm Ready Operation nor the capacity to provide personnel to adequately adhere to the reporting guidelines as required by the proposed program.

Alternative Recommendation

Faculty, Staff and Students are encouraged to participate in other available regional weather notification programs:

Marshall University Emergency Messaging System (MU Alert):
 <a href="http://www.marshall.edu/emergency/mualert/">http://www.marshall.edu/emergency/mualert/</a>

• Huntington Heads Up App:

https://itunes.apple.com/us/app/heads-up-huntington/id743294887?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.mscns.headsuphuntington

• WOWK Storm Tracker 13 Weather App:

http://www.wowktv.com/story/20394909/storm-tracker-13-wowk-weather-app-charleston-huntington

WSAZ Text Alerts

http://www.wsaz.com/mobile/headlines/WSAZ Alerts.html